

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

NEW MEXICO STATE INVESTMENT COUNCIL

JUN 04 2015

Plaintiff-Appellee

**and FRANK FOY, SUZANNE FOY
and JOHN CASEY,**

Santa Fe County
Sarah M. Singleton, District Judge
Case No. D-101-CV-2011-01534
Ct. App. No. 33,787

MSB

Intervenors-Appellants,

v.

GARY BLAND, et al.,

Defendants,

**and, DANIEL WEINSTEIN, VICKY L. SCHIFF,
WILLIAM HOWELL and MARVIN ROSEN,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**THE NEW MEXICO STATE INVESTMENT COUNCIL'S
ANSWER BRIEF**

Counsel for the State Investment Council

Special Assistant Attorney General
Bruce A. Brown
New Mexico State Investment Council
41 Plaza La Prensa
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507
(505) 476-9517

and

Special Assistant Attorney General
Kenneth W. Ritt
Day Pitney LLP
One Canterbury Green
Stamford, Connecticut 06901
(203) 977-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	3
ARGUMENT	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
A. <i>All</i> of the District Court’s Factual Findings Must Be Deemed Conclusive	21
B. The Appeal Challenges the District Court’s Application of the Law to the Facts.....	22
C. The District Court’s Discovery Rulings Should Be Reviewed Under an Abuse of Discretion Standard.....	22
II. THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE REQUIRES DEFERENTIAL REVIEW OF THE STATE’S EXECUTIVE’S DISCRETION TO SETTLE ITS OWN CLAIMS	23
A. <i>Qui Tam</i> Intervenors’ Limited Rights under FATA Cannot Be Construed to Impinge upon the State’s Authority.....	24
B. Appellants’ Second-Guessing of the State’s Settlements Impermissibly Threatens to Thwart the State’s Enforcement Plan	26
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT VIOLATE FATA IN APPROVING THE SETTLEMENTS	27
A. Appellants Overstate the Implications of Their Right to Present Evidence in Opposition to the Settlements	28
B. The District Court’s Discovery Rulings Did Not Violate FATA	31
C. The District Court Adequately Considered Potential Damages.....	33
D. Judge Pfeffer’s Stay of the Vanderbilt Settlement is Inapposite.....	34

IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT NEITHER EXCEEDED ITS JURISDICTION NOR VIOLATED THE STAY	35
V.	THE ORDER OF DISMISSAL IS A FINAL APPEALABLE ORDER	38
VI.	THE SETTLEMENTS ARE NOT PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE.....	38
	A. Appellants Fail to Support Their Claim That NMSIC Violated the Inspection of Public Records Act.....	39
	B. The District Court Correctly Found That NMSIC’s Approval of the Settlement Agreements Did Not Violate the Open Meetings Act.....	40
	C. Any Conceivable Violation Has Been Cured by The NMSIC, Rendering These Issues Moot	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

This brief, according to the word count provided by Microsoft Word 2007 SP3 MSO, contains 8,930 words, exclusive of those parts excepted by Rule 12-213(F)(1). The text of the brief is written in 14 point proportionately spaced typeface (Times New Roman).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 1984-NMSC-024, 100 N.M. 764, 676 P.2d 1329.....	29
<i>Blea v. Fields</i> , 2005-NMSC-029, 138 N.M. 348, 120 P. 3d 430.....	22
<i>Board of Commissioners v. Las Cruces Sun-News</i> , 2003-NMCA-102, 134 N.M. 283, 76 P.3d 36, <i>overruled on other</i> <i>grounds, Republican Party v. N.M. Taxation & Revenue Dep't</i> , 2012-NMSC-026, 283 P.3d 853	41, 42
<i>Crutchfield v. New Mexico Dep't of Taxation & Revenue</i> , 2005-NMCA-022, 137 N.M. 26, 106 P.3d 1273	40
<i>In re Estate of Heeter</i> , 1992-NMCA-032, 113 N.M. 691, 831 P.2d 990	39
<i>Hamman v. Clayton Municipal School District No. 1</i> , 1964-NMSC-182, 74 N.M. 428, 394 P.2d 273.....	13
<i>Hartman v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 1997-NMCA-032, 123 NM 220, 937 P.2d 979	22, 31
<i>International Game Technology, Inc. v. Second Judicial District</i> , 127 P.3d 1088 (Nev. 2006)	25, 30
<i>Kelly Inn No. 102, Inc. v. Kapnison</i> , 1992-NMSC-005, 113 N.M. 231, 824 P.2d 1033.....	38
<i>Kleinberg v. Board of Education</i> , 1988-NMCA-014, 107 N.M. 38, 751 P.2d 722	43
<i>Laraway v. Sutro & Co.</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 2d 823 (Ct. App. 2002).....	26, 30

<i>Muse v. Muse</i> , 2009-NMCA-003, 145 N.M. 451, 200 P.3d 104	21, 34
<i>New Mexico ex rel. NEA v. Austin Capital</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (D.N.M. 2009)	24
<i>Palenick v. City of Rio Rancho</i> , 2013-NMSC-029, 306 P.3d 447	44
<i>Parkview Community Ditch Association v. Peper</i> , 2014-NMCA-049, 323 P.3d 939	42
<i>Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Rienhardt v. Kelly</i> , 1996-NMCA-050, 121 N.M. 694, 916 P.2d 963	22
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hospital</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Rivera-Platte v. First Colony Life Insurance Co.</i> , 2007-NMCA-158, 143 N.M. 158 (Ct. App. 2007)	32
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 2013-NMSC-001, 294 P.3d 1235	21
<i>United States ex rel. Mergent Services v. Flaherty</i> , 540 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. McCoy v. California Medical Review, Inc.</i> , 133 F.R.D. 143 (N.D. Cal. 1990).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Nudelman v. International Rehabilitation Associates, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1091032 (E.D. Pa. May 14, 2004)	29
<i>State ex rel. Foy v. Austin Capital Management, Ltd.</i> , 2013-NMCA-043, 297 P.3d 357, 364, <i>cert granted</i> , 2013- NMCERT-_____, 3000 P.3d 1181 (No. 34,013, Mar. 15, 2013)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N.A.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	29, 33

<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Sun v. Baxter Healthcare Corp. (In re Pharmaceutical Industrial Average Wholesale Price Litigation)</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Mass. 2012)	36
<i>United States. ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. General Electric Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994).....	25
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (c)(2)(B).....	28
N.M. Const. Art. III, §1	24
NMSA 1978 § 8-5-2.....	41
NMSA 1978 § 10-15-1 <i>et seq.</i>	39
NMSA 1978 § 26-1-22.....	41
NMSA 1978 § 36-1-19.....	41
NMSA 1978 § 44-9-6(C) (2007).....	28
Section 44-9-6(B).....	30
Section 44-9-6(C) of FATA	22, 27, 28, 30
Section 44-9-6(H) of FATA	36, 37
Rules	
Rule 12-213(A)(4) NMRA.....	21, 22
Other Authorities	
<i>Open Meetings Act Compliance Guide</i> (8th ed. 2015)	41
